

No. 15-16416

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner-Appellant

v.

SANMINA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

CAROLINE D. CIRAULO

Acting Assistant Attorney General

FRANCESCA UGOLINI

(202) 514-1882

DEBORAH K. SNYDER

(202) 305-1680

Attorneys, Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:

BRIAN STRETCH

Acting United States Attorney

THOMAS MOORE

Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	ii
Glossary	v
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
A. Sanmina fails to carry its burden to prove that the 2006 memo is protected by the attorney-client privilege.....	3
1. The United States has properly preserved its arguments	3
2. Sanmina’s attorney-client privilege claim cannot be reconciled with this Court’s precedent	7
B. Sanmina fails to carry its burden to prove that the 2006 memo is protected by the work-product privilege.....	11
C. When it gave the valuation report to the IRS, Sanmina waived any attorney-client or work- product privilege that otherwise attached to the 2006 memo and the 2009 memo	16
1. Sanmina waived the attorney-client privilege for both memoranda	16
2. Sanmina waived the work-product privilege for both memoranda.....	22
D. Sanmina also waived the attorney-client privilege for both memoranda when it gave them to DLA Piper for use in preparing the valuation report	25
Conclusion	28
Certificate of compliance.....	29

Certificate of service..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Binks Mfg. Co. v. Nat’l Presto Indus., Inc.,
709 F.2d 1109 (7th Cir. 1983) 12-13

Cavallaro v. United States,
284 F.3d 236 (1st Cir. 2002) 8

Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co.,
974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992) 20-21

Clem v. Lomeli,
566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) 17

Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chtd. v. IRS,
826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

Deseret Mgmt. Corp. v. United States,
76 Fed. Cl. 88 (2007) 15

Fargo v. Commissioner,
447 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Evtl. Mgmt.),
357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004) 12, 15

Liberty Fin. Servs. v. United States,
778 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1985) 5

Liew v. Breen,
640 F.2d 1046 (9th Cir. 1981) 25

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Murray
Sheet Metal Co., Inc.*,
967 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992) 12

Puerta v. United States,
121 F.3d 1338 (9th Cir. 1997) 6

Sneider v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
91 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1980) 9

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Thompson v. Runnels</i> , 705 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12, 14-16
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	8
<i>United States v. Bisceglia</i> , 420 U.S. 141 (1975)	22
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2361 (2014)	5, 21-22
<i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>United States v. Huberts</i> , 637 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	24
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964)	5, 21-22
<i>United States v. Richey</i> , 632 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2011)	6-10, 18, 27
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Rozin</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 693 (S.D. Oh. 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Ruehle</i> , 583 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Salsedo</i> , 607 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1979)	25
<i>United States v. Strong</i> , 489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	5-6, 21
<i>United States v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 577 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12-13

Cases (cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	9
<i>Valen Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 90 F.3d 1190 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Walker v. County of Contra Costa</i> , 227 F.R.D. 529 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Weil v. Inv./Indicators, Research & Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 647 F.2d 18 (9th Cir. 1981)	6, 19-20
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	6

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 30(a)(2)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 502(a)	18
Internal Revenue Manual § 5.17.6.15	15
Ninth Cir. R. 30-1	5
8 J. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> , § 2292 (McNaughton Rev. 1961)	9
